SPECIALIST QUALITY MARK AUDITING SERVICES AGREEMENT 2022

CONTENTS

Clause DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION COMMENCEMENT AND TERM **GRANT OF RIGHTS** CONSIDERATION QUALITY CONTROL USE OF THE LICENCE AND THE SPECIALIST QUALITY MARK INFRINGEMENT INDEMNITY BY LICENSEE PRICING PAYMENT SANCTIONS **TERMINATION** CONSEQUENCES OF TERMINATION LAA'S OBLIGATIONS HELPDESK SERVICE PERSONNEL AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT MANAGEMENT INFORMATION, BOOKS AND RECORDS **EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS** ASSIGNMENT AND NOVATION CONFIDENTIALITY PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA BRIBERY, COLLUSION, FALSE TENDERS, FRAUD AND UNETHICAL BEHAVIOUR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AUDIT EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES AND DIVERSITY DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE GENERAL

28	EXIT MANAGEMENT	32
SCHED	DULE 1 - SPECIFICATION	33
SCHED	OULE 2 - PRICING	61
SCHED	DULE 3 - SERVICE LEVELS	62
SCHED	OULE 4 - MANAGEMENT INFORMATION	64
SCHED	OULE 5 - PERSONNEL AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT	68
SCHED	ULE 6 - EXIT MANAGEMENT PLAN	71
SCHED	ULE 7 - MOBILISATION PLAN	76
SCHED	ULE 8 - SPECIALIST QUALITY MARK STANDARD	77
SCHED SCHED	ULE 9 - FORM OF TENDER	78
10	- DATA PROCESSING	79

THIS AGREEMENT is made on

BETWEEN:

- (1) **The LORD CHANCELLOR** of 102 Petty France, London, SW1H 9AJ; and
- (2) [INSERT NAME OF LICENSEE] (Company No. [INSERT COMPANY NUMBER]) whose registered office is at [INSERT REGISTERED OFFICE] ("Licensee")

each a "Party" and together the "Parties".

BACKGROUND

- (A) The LAA acting on behalf of the Lord Chancellor administers Legal Aid including the Specialist Quality Mark under this Agreement.
- (B) The Specialist Quality Mark was introduced in 2002 as a quality management system that enables Legal Services Providers to demonstrate that they are well managed, provide good levels of client care and have appropriate systems in place to ensure delivery of good quality advice.
- (C) Compliance with a recognised quality standard (currently either the Specialist Quality Mark or the Law Society's "Lexcel" practice management standard) is a requirement for Legal Services Providers that have, or are seeking to obtain, a LAA contract to deliver Legal Services.
- (D) Following a competitive tender process, the LAA wishes to appoint the Licensee to audit and award the Specialist Quality Mark and the Licensee agrees to provide those services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

THE PARTIES NOW AGREE as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**

1.1 **Definitions:**

In this Agreement:

in this Agreement.	
"Accreditation Record"	means the record which logs the award and expiry date of SQM accreditation for each Legal Services Provider which holds the SQM;
"Affiliate"	 in relation to the Licensee, means and includes: (a) each parent undertaking (including any charitable organisations) and each subsidiary undertaking (including any charitable organisations) of such parent undertaking (excluding the Licensee); and (b) each joint venture company in which the Licensee holds at least 25% of the voting rights or where the Licensee has the right to appoint or remove at least 25% of its board of directors; and (c) each partnership or limited partnership in which the Licensee is a partner (whether a limited or general partner); and (d) any limited liability partnership of which the Licensee in question is a partner;
"Agreement"	means this agreement (including its Schedules);
"Appeal(s)"	means any appeal by an existing SQM Holder or an SQM Applicant against the outcome of an Audit, as more particularly referred to in Schedule 1;
"Application Form"	means a completed form submitted to the Licensee by a Legal Services Provider applying for the LAA's Specialist Quality Mark;

	many and cudit or any combination of the cudits (which
	means each audit or any combination of the audits (which comprises the Desktop Audit, Pre-Quality Mark Audit and Post
	Quality Mark Audit) (as appropriate) to be provided by the
	Licensee to determine whether a Legal Services Provider is
	awarded or retains the SQM, as more specifically detailed in the
"Audit(s)"	Specification;
	means the plan produced by the SQM Auditor in preparation for a
"Audit Assessment Plan"	Pre Quality Mark Audit or Post Quality Mark Audit;
	means 1 October 2022, being the date on which the Licensee shall
	be ready and available to perform Audits in accordance with the
"Audit Commencement Date"	requirements of this Agreement;
	means the Management Information report which includes details
	in relation to the status and outcome of each SQM Audit
	undertaken by the Licensee and which is to be provided in
	accordance with the requirements of Schedule 4 (Management
"Audit Outcome Report"	Information);
	means the report that an SQM Auditor must produce following an
"Audit Report"	Audit, as further detailed in Schedule 1 (Specification);
"Audit Schedule"	means the schedule of SQM Audit activity undertaken by the
Audit Schedule	Licensee during the period of this Agreement; means the Desktop Audit, Pre-Quality Mark Audit and Post Quality
"Audit Stage"	Mark Audit) stages (as appropriate);
	means the Bribery Act 2010 and any subordinate legislation made
	under it from time to time together with any guidance or codes of
"Bribery Legislation"	practice issued by the Government concerning the legislation;
	means the business continuity and disaster recovery plan as
"Business Continuity and	referred to and as required to be provided by the Licensee in
Disaster Recovery Plan"	accordance with the requirements of the Specification;
	has the meaning set out in Clause Error! Reference source not
"Change of Control"	found.;
"Commencement Date"	means the date of this Agreement;
	means the practice of using a network of remote servers hosted
	on the internet to store, manage, and process data, rather than a
"Cloud Computing"	local server or a personal computer.
	means any information which has been designated as confidential
	by either Party in writing or information that ought reasonably be
	considered as confidential (however it is conveyed or on whatever
	media it is stored) including information which relates to the business, affairs, property, assets, trading practices, services,
	developments, trade secrets, know-how, personnel, customers
	and providers of either Party, all personal data and sensitive
	personal data within the meaning of the Data Protection Act 2018
	and all information referred to in sections 33 and 34 of the Legal
"Confidential Information"	Aid, Sentencing, and Punishment of Offenders Act 2013;
	means any contracting authority as defined in Regulation 4 of the
"Contracting Authority"	Concession Contracts Regulations 2016 other than the LAA;
	means the remedial action required to be completed by a Legal
	Services Provider in order to address and/or rectify any
	Observations and/or Quality Concerns identified during an Audit
"Corrective Action"	and referred to in the Audit Report;
"Critical Quality Concern"	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM;
	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown;
"Critical Quality Concern" "Crown Body"	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown; the certificate awarded on the basis of self-assessment, verified by
"Critical Quality Concern" "Crown Body" "Cyber Essentials Basic	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown; the certificate awarded on the basis of self-assessment, verified by an independent certification body, under the Cyber Essentials
"Critical Quality Concern" "Crown Body"	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown; the certificate awarded on the basis of self-assessment, verified by an independent certification body, under the Cyber Essentials Scheme and is the basic level of assurance;
"Critical Quality Concern" "Crown Body" "Cyber Essentials Basic	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown; the certificate awarded on the basis of self-assessment, verified by an independent certification body, under the Cyber Essentials Scheme and is the basic level of assurance; Cyber Essentials Basic Certificate or the Cyber Essentials Plus
"Critical Quality Concern" "Crown Body" "Cyber Essentials Basic Certificate"	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown; the certificate awarded on the basis of self-assessment, verified by an independent certification body, under the Cyber Essentials Scheme and is the basic level of assurance; Cyber Essentials Basic Certificate or the Cyber Essentials Plus Certificate to be provided by the Licensee as set out in this
"Critical Quality Concern" "Crown Body" "Cyber Essentials Basic	 and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown; the certificate awarded on the basis of self-assessment, verified by an independent certification body, under the Cyber Essentials Scheme and is the basic level of assurance; Cyber Essentials Basic Certificate or the Cyber Essentials Plus Certificate to be provided by the Licensee as set out in this Agreement;
"Critical Quality Concern" "Crown Body" "Cyber Essentials Basic Certificate"	and referred to in the Audit Report; has the meaning set out in the SQM; means any department, office or agency of the Crown; the certificate awarded on the basis of self-assessment, verified by an independent certification body, under the Cyber Essentials Scheme and is the basic level of assurance; Cyber Essentials Basic Certificate or the Cyber Essentials Plus Certificate to be provided by the Licensee as set out in this

Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г Г	
	organisations should implement to mitigate the risk from common
	internet based threats (as may be amended from time to time).
	Details of the Cyber Essentials Scheme can be found at:
	https://www.cyberessentials.ncsc.gov.uk/
	the certification awarded on the basis of external testing by an
"Cyber Essentials Plus	independent certification body of the Licensee's cyber security approach under the Cyber Essentials Scheme and is a more
Certificate"	advanced level of assurance;
"Data Controller" and "Data	shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Data Protection
Processor"	Act;
"Data Protection Officer"	shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Data Protection Act;
	means a breach of security leading to the accidental or unlawful
	destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorised disclosure of, or access
	to, personal data. This includes breaches that are the result of both
"Data Loss Event"	accidental and deliberate causes
"Data Protection Act"	means the Data Protection Act 2018;
	means the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA), the UK General Data
	Protection Regulations (UK GDPR), the Privacy and Electronic
	Communication Regulations (PECR) and any mandatory or
	binding guidance or code of practice issued by the ICO and any
	relevant judgement of a court of law, including judgements of
"Data Protection Legislation"	European Courts retained under EU Exit legislation;
	means the identified or identifiable living individual to whom
"Data Subject"	personal data relates
	means a request made by a Data Subject in accordance with rights
"Data Subject Access/Rights	granted pursuant to the Data Protection Legislation to access,
Request"	amend, erase or restrict use of his or her Personal Data.
"Desktop Audit"	has the meaning set out in the Specification;
	means the dispute resolution procedure set out in Clause Error!
"Dispute Resolution Procedure"	Reference source not found.;
	means damages, losses, indebtedness, claims, actions, costs
	(including the cost of legal or professional services, legal costs
	being on an indemnity basis), expenses, liabilities, proceedings,
	demands and charges whether arising under statute, contract or
"Direct Losses"	at common law, but excluding Indirect Losses;
"Forly Desserveditation Discount"	means a discount of 5% of the full fee of a Post Quality Mark Audit
"Early Reaccreditation Discount"	which would otherwise be payable by a Legal Services Provider;
	means the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 together
	with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the
"EIR"	Information Commissioner or relevant government department in relation to such regulations;
	means the information which a transferor is obliged to notify to a
	transferee pursuant to Regulation 11(2) of TUPE regarding any
	person employed by him who is assigned to the organised
	grouping of resources or employees which is the subject of a
	relevant transfer and also such employees as fall within Regulation
"Employee Liability Information"	11(4) of TUPE;
	has the meaning set out in Clause Error! Reference source not
"Employees"	found.;
	means the LAA's guidelines regarding compliance with equality
	and diversity legislation and Clause 25 as the same may be
"Equality and Diversity	amended by the LAA and notified to the Licensee from time to
Guidance"	time;
"Equality and Diversity Policy"	has the meaning set out in Clause 25.2;
"Exit Plan"	has the meaning given to it in Schedule 6 (Exit Management Plan);
	means the Initial Extension or the Initial Extension and the Further
"Extension Period"	Extension together (as appropriate);
"EU GDPR"	means the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679;
	means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate
"FOIA"	legislation made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 from

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	time to time together with any guidance and/or codes of practice
	issued by the Information Commissioner from time to time;
	means the Licensee's response to the ITT as set out in Schedule
"Form of Tender"	10 (Form of Tender);
	means the occurrence after the date of this Agreement of any
	event outside the reasonable control of either Party affecting its performance of its obligations under the Agreement arising from
	acts, events, omissions, happenings or non-happenings beyond
	its reasonable control and which are not attributable to any wilful
	act, neglect or failure to take reasonable preventative action by
	that Party, including:
	(a) riots, war or armed conflict, acts of terrorism;(b) acts of government, local government or regulatory bodies;
	(c) fire, flood, storm, earthquake or other natural disaster;
	but excluding:
	(a) any industrial dispute relating to the Licensee Personnel or
	failure in its supply chain;
"Earoa Majaura"	(b) the Covid-19 pandemic or (c) the United Kingdom's ovit from the EU:
"Force Majeure"	(c) the United Kingdom's exit from the EU; means part time employees of a Legal Services Provider who,
	when their hours of work are taken together, equal the working
	hours of a full time employee (for example, a reference to 1 FTE
	means, the working hours of part time employees which when
"Full Time Equivalent" or "FTE"	taken together equal the working hours of one full time employee);
"Further Extension"	has the meaning set out in Clause Error! Reference source not found.;
	means the Government Security Classification System which is
"GSCS"	the Government's system for classifying information;
	means that degree of skill, care, diligence, prudence, timeliness,
	efficiency and foresight which could reasonably and ordinarily be
	expected from a skilled, experienced and professionally managed
"Good Industry Practice"	provider of audit services similar to those required to be provided under this Agreement;
	means the licence for auditing, awarding and distributing the
	Specialist Quality Mark which the LAA has reserved the right at
	Clause Error! Reference source not found. to grant to a new
"Handover Licence"	licensee for the Handover Period;
	means either the last 30 days of the Extension Period or, where the LAA has not exercised its right to enter into the Extension
"Handover Period"	Period, the last 31 days of the Initial Term;
	means the service to be provided by the Licensee in accordance
	with Clause Error! Reference source not found. and as further
"Helpdesk Service"	specified in the Specification;
"ICO"	means Information Commissioner's Office;
	means loss of profit, loss of business, loss of business opportunity (in each case whether direct, indirect or consequential) or any
"Indirect Losses"	other claim for consequential or indirect loss of any nature;
	has the meaning set out in Clause Error! Reference source not
"Initial Extension"	found.Error! Reference source not found.;
	has the meaning set out in Clause Error! Reference source not
"Initial Term"	found.; means the occurrence of any of the following events (or any event
	analogous to any of the following in a jurisdiction other than
	England and Wales) in relation to the relevant entity:
	(a) the entity passing a resolution for its winding up or a court of
	competent jurisdiction making an order for the entity to be wound
	up or dissolved or the entity being otherwise dissolved;
	(b) the appointment of an administrator of or, the making of an administration order in relation to the entity or the appointment of
	a receiver or administrative receiver of, or an encumbrancer taking
"Insolvency Event"	possession of or selling, the whole or part of the entity's

	undertaking, assets, rights or revenue;
	(c) the entity entering into an arrangement, compromise or
	composition in satisfaction of its debts with its creditors or any
	class of them or takes steps to obtain a moratorium or makes an
	application to a court of competent jurisdiction for protection from
	its creditors;
	(d) the entity being unable to pay its debts or being capable of
	being deemed unable to pay its debts within the meaning of
	section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986; or
	(e) the entity entering into any arrangement, compromise or
	composition in satisfaction of its debt with its creditors,
	however, a resolution by the relevant entity or a court order that
	such entity be wound up for the purpose of a bona fide
	reconstruction or amalgamation shall not amount to an Insolvency
	Event;
	means all patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights,
	trademarks and trade names, rights to goodwill or to sue for
	passing off, rights in designs, database rights, rights in confidential
	information (including without limitation know-how) and any other
	intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or
	unregistered and including all applications (or rights to apply) for,
	and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or
"Intolloctual Bronarty Dighta"	equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist
"Intellectual Property Rights" "ITT"	now or in the future in any part of the world; means the invitation to submit tenders issued by the LAA;
	means all ideas, concepts, schemes, information, knowledge,
	techniques, methodology, and anything else in the nature of know-
	how relating to the G-Cloud Services but excluding know-how
	already in the Licensee's possession before the Commencement
"Know-How"	Date:
	"Legal Aid Agency" or "LAA" means the Executive Agency of the
	Ministry of Justice through which the Lord Chancellor acts to
"LAA"	administer Legal Aid;
	means the LAA's representative appointed in accordance with this
	Agreement (or any substitute representative notified to the
"LAA Contract Manager"	Licensee from time to time);
	means the lead SQM Auditor appointed in accordance with
	Schedule 5 (Personnel and Contract Management) (or any
"Lead SQM Auditor"	substitute representative notified to the LAA from time to time);
	has the meaning given to it in Part 1 of the Legal Aid, Sentencing
"Legal Aid"	and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012;
	means the Legal Aid advice services which Legal Services
"Legal Services"	Providers deliver to end users/clients;
	means an existing SQM Holder, an SQM Applicant, or other legal
	services provider (as appropriate) that is required to be accredited
"Legal Services Provider"	in order to hold an LAA contract to deliver Legal Services;
	means any breach of the obligations or warranties of the Licensee
	under clause 21 (including, repudiatory breach, breach of a
	fundamental term and any other default, act, omission, negligence
	or statement of the Licensee or Licensee Personnel in connection
	with data protection and in respect of which the Licensee is liable
"Licensee Default"	to the LAA;
	means all employees, agents, consultants, contractors and sub-
	contractors (as applicable), and all former employees, agents,
	consultants and contractors, of the Licensee and its sub-
"Licensee Personnel"	contractors;
	means the management information to be provided to the LAA in
	accordance with Clause Error! Reference source not found.,
"Management Information"	Schedule 4 (Management Information) and the Specification;
	means the period from the Commencement Date to the Audit
"Mobilisation Period"	Commencement Date;
	0

	means the mobilisation plan provided by the Licensee in
	accordance with the requirements of the Specification and as set
"Mobilisation Plan"	out in Schedule 7 (Mobilisation Plan);
"Observations"	has the meaning set out in the SQM Standard;
	means all documented procedures and policies, and all standard
	pro-formas that are used by Legal Services Providers in order to
"Office Manual"	comply with the requirements of the SQM;
	means:
	(a) any investigation into suspected serious professional
	misconduct, breaches of legislation or dishonesty by the Licensee
	or its personnel, being carried out by or authorised by:
	(i) any organisation which is responsible for regulating or
	disciplining the Licensee or its personnel;
	(ii) the LAA (including its investigation team);
	(b) any investigation by the police into suspected criminal
	offences relevant to the Licensee's operations; or
	(c) any investigation, on reasonable grounds, authorised by the
	LAA (including its investigation team) into suspected serious
"Official Investigation"	breaches of this Agreement;
"Personal Data"	shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Data Protection Act;
"Post Quality Mark Audit"	has the meaning set out in the Specification;
"Pre Quality Mark Audit"	has the meaning set out in the Specification;
	shall have the meaning ascribed to it under the Data Protection
	Act and for the purposes of this Agreement, it shall include both
	manual and automatic processing (and "Processed" and
"Process"	"Processing" shall be construed accordingly);
	means:
	(a) to directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person
	working for or engaged by the LAA a financial or other advantage
	in order to:
	(i) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or
	activity; or
	(ii) reward that person for improper performance of a relevant
	function or activity;
	(b) to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive or accept any
	financial or other advantage as an inducement or a reward for
	improper performance of a relevant function or activity in
	connection with this Agreement;
	(c) committing any offence:
	 (i) under Bribery Legislation; (ii) under legislation creating offences concerning fraudulent acts;
	(iii) at common law concerning fraudulent acts relating to this
	Agreement or any other contract with us; or
"Prohibited Act"	(iv) defrauding, attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud us;
FIOIDILEU ACI	means disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity,
	race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation and age, civil
	partnership and marriage in each case as provided under the
"Protected Characteristic"	Equality Act 2010;
	has the meaning set out in Schedule 8 (Specialist Quality Mark
"Quality Concern"	Standard);
"Quality Plan"	has the meaning set out in the Specification;
	means those government departments and regulatory, statutory
	and other entities, committees and bodies which, whether under
	statute, rules, regulations, codes of practice or otherwise, are
	entitled to regulate, investigate or influence the matters dealt with
	in this Agreement or any other affairs of the LAA and "Regulatory
"Regulatory Bodies"	Body" shall be construed accordingly;
Negulatory Boules	means age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and
"Polovant Protoctod	
"Relevant Protected Characteristic"	maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation as provided for under section 149(7) of the Equality Act 2010;

	means any third party service provider appointed by the LAA to
	supply any services which are substantially similar to any of the
	Services and which the LAA receives in substitution for any of the
"Poplooment Licenses"	Services following the expiry, termination or partial termination of
"Replacement Licensee"	this Agreement.
	means any replacement service provider appointed by the LAA to
	provide services on or after the expiry or termination of this
"Poplacoment Brovider"	Agreement the same as or similar to the Services carried out by
"Replacement Provider"	the Licensee at or prior to expiry or termination;
"Report"	means a report (written or oral) about the Licensee or its personnel from an organisation that may carry out an Official Investigation;
Перон	a) any country outside the European Economic Area; and
	b) any country not deemed adequate by Section 74 of the Data
	Protection Act 2018. An updated list of adequate jurisdictions can
"Restricted Country"	be found on the ICO guidance page here
	means any of the individual sanctions (listed 1 to 7 in Clause
	Error! Reference source not found.) that the LAA may apply in
	accordance with Clause Error! Reference source not found. or
"Sanction(s)"	pursuant to any other express term of this Agreement;
"Schedule"	means a schedule to this Agreement;
	means the government's mandatory minimum security measures
	that are set out in His Majesty's Government's Security Policy
	Framework document dated May 2018, available on the GOV.uk
"Security Policy Framework"	website;
	means the service levels which the Services are required to meet
"Service Levels"	as set out in Schedule 3 (Service Levels);
	means the Audit and all other accreditation and associated
	services required to be provided by the Licensee as set out in the
	Specification and as required in accordance with the terms of this
"Services"	Agreement;
	means the LAA's specialist quality mark as described by the terms
	of this Agreement and as may be amended by the LAA from time
	to time, and for the avoidance of doubt this shall include but not be
	limited to the requirements set out in Schedule 1 (Specification),
"Specialist Quality Mark" or "SQM"	Schedule 3 (Service Levels) and Schedule 8 (Specialist Quality
JUIVI	Mark Standard); means a Logal Services Provider or other voluntary/third sector
	means a Legal Services Provider or other voluntary/third sector provider which does not hold the SQM but which subsequently
"SQM Applicant"	applies or considers applying to be accredited with the SQM;
	means any of the Licensee Personnel who have successfully
	completed the training procedures set out in this Agreement and
	have been signed off by an authorised LAA representative or,
	subject to the approval of the LAA, the Lead SQM Auditor, as
"SQM Auditor"	competent to perform Audits;
	means the Licensee's representative appointed in accordance
	with Schedule 5 (Personnel and Contract Management) Error!
	Reference source not found. (or any substitute representative
"SQM Contract Manager"	notified to the LAA from time to time);
	"the data (including, drawings, diagrams, images or sounds
	(together with any database made up of any of these which is
	embodied in any electronic, magnetic, optical or tangible media))
	which you receive and/or are required to Process pursuant to this
	Agreement and which may include Personal Data and/or
"SQM Data"	Confidential Information;
	means the guidance (found at the following address
	https://www.gov.uk/guidance/legal-aid-agency-quality-standards)
"COM Outdows"	which is provided by the LAA in relation to the SQM Standard as
"SQM Guidance"	such guidance may be updated by the LAA from time to time;
	means an existing SQM Holder or an SQM Applicant that has
"SQM Holder"	undergone an Audit and been awarded the SQM;

	means the detailed description and requirements of the SQM set out in Schedule 8 (Specialist Quality Mark Standard) as the same
"SQM Standard"	may be updated and amended by the LAA from time to time;
	means the detailed specification of the Services to be performed
	by the Licensee set out in Schedule 1 (Specification), as the same
"On a sifi sation"	may be amended from time to time in accordance with the
"Specification" "Staff"	requirements of this Agreement; has the meaning given to it in Schedule 6 (Exit Management Plan);
Stall	means the sum of the Initial Term and, where the LAA has
	exercised its right under Clause Error! Reference source not
	found. or Clauses Error! Reference source not found.Error!
	Reference source not found. and Error! Reference source not
"Term"	found.(as applicable) the Extension Period;
"Territory"	means England and Wales;
	means the training support manager(s) appointed in accordance
	with Schedule 5 (or any substitute representative notified to the
"Training Support Manager(s)"	LAA from time to time); and
"Transition Services"	has the meaning given to it in Schedule 6 (Exit Management Plan);
"TUDE"	means the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
"TUPE"	Regulations 2006;
	has the meaning given to it in section 3(10) (as supplemented by
"UK GDPR"	section 205(4)) of the Data Protection Act 2018;
"UK Law"	means the law of the United Kingdom or a part of the United Kingdom;
"Variation"	has the meaning given to it in Clause 27.5;
Variation	means a report submitted by the Licensee to the LAA Contract
	Manager providing details of any Legal Services Provider that has
	withdrawn from the SQM process or had their application for SQM
"Withdrawal Record"	accreditation rejected; and
	means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks
"Working Day"	are open for business in the City of London.

- 1.2 The clause headings in this Agreement are for ease of reference only and do not affect the meaning or construction of the clauses to which they relate.
- 1.3 References to clauses are to clauses in the main body of this Agreement and references to schedules and paragraphs are to the schedules to and paragraphs of the schedules to this Agreement.
- 1.4 The Schedules form an integral part of this Agreement and have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Agreement. A reference to this Agreement includes the Schedules.
- 1.5 In this Agreement, a reference to persons includes natural persons, firms, partnerships, bodies corporate and corporations, and associations, organisations, governments, states, foundations, trusts and other unincorporated bodies (in each case whether or not having separate legal personality and irrespective of their jurisdiction of origin, incorporation or residence).
- 1.6 Any reference in this Agreement to the singular will include reference to the plural and vice versa unless the context requires otherwise.
- 1.7 A reference to a statutory provision will be interpreted as a reference to the provision as amended or re-enacted from time to time.
- 1.8 The meaning of general words is not to be restricted by any particular examples preceding or following those general words.
- 1.9 In the event of any conflict, the following order of precedence shall apply:

- 1.9.1 the main body of this Agreement;
- 1.9.2 the provisions of the schedules to this Agreement; and
- 1.9.3 the Form of Tender and any accompanying documents (which shall both be incorporated within the Agreement solely for the purposes of determining the Licensee's obligations in providing the Services to the extent that such obligations are not set out or adequately addressed elsewhere in this Agreement).

2. COMMENCEMENT AND TERM

- 2.1 This Agreement shall begin on the Commencement Date and, subject to earlier termination in accordance with its terms, shall expire three (3) years following the Audit Commencement Date ("Initial Term").
- 2.2 The LAA has the option at its sole discretion to extend the Agreement for an additional period of up to one (1) year by serving written notice on the Licensee no later than 30 days prior to the expiry of the Initial Term ("**Initial Extension**").
- 2.3 No later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiry of the Initial Extension, the LAA has the option at its sole discretion to extend the Agreement for a further additional period of one (1) year ("Further Extension").
- 2.4 On service of a notice by the LAA pursuant to Clauses 2.2 and 2.3 above, the Term of the Agreement shall be extended as set out in those clauses upon the terms and conditions which apply immediately prior to any such extension.

3. GRANT OF RIGHTS

- 3.1 In consideration of the obligations, warranties and undertakings of the Licensee as set out in this Agreement, the LAA grants to the Licensee a royalty-free, non-exclusive licence to use and sub-license (to the extent permitted by this Agreement) the SQM. Such licence is provided strictly for the purpose of the Licensee providing the Services in the Territory for the Term in accordance with the Specification, applicable timeframes, Service Levels and the other terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 3.2 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the LAA owns the SQM and that nothing in this Agreement grants the Licensee a right to make any amendments to the SQM or disapply any sections of it.
- 3.3 The LAA reserves the right to:
 - 3.3.1 disapply certain conditions relating to the award of the Specialist Quality Mark by the Licensee to Legal Services Providers where such Legal Services Providers can demonstrate, to the LAA's reasonable satisfaction, that they are, in part, suitably quality assured by another means; and
 - 3.3.2 permit, in exceptional circumstances only, Legal Services Providers to apply for LAA contracts to provide Legal Services without the requirement to hold the Specialist Quality Mark where such Legal Services Providers can demonstrate, to the LAA's reasonable satisfaction, that they are suitably quality assured by another means.
- 3.4 The LAA makes no warranties, representations or guarantees regarding the actual or potential volumes of Audits that the Licensee will be required to perform pursuant to this Agreement or the associated level of income that the Licensee may generate from its provision of the Services. The Licensee acknowledges the provisions of Clause 3.3 above

and agrees that certain Legal Services Providers may not be required to hold the Specialist Quality Mark in order to provide Legal Services.

- 3.5 For the avoidance of doubt, this Agreement confers no rights whatsoever in relation to any other of the LAA's Intellectual Property Rights (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any copyrights, which the Licensee recognises and acknowledges require separate copyright licences for their use).
- 3.6 The Licensee shall use its best endeavours at all times during the Term to create, promote and preserve the value and integrity of the SQM in the eyes of Legal Services Providers and the public at large.
- 3.7 For the avoidance of doubt the entitlement to hold and/or apply for the SQM is not limited to Legal Services Providers. Subject to the approval of the LAA other voluntary/third sector service providers may also apply for and be accredited with the SQM where applicable standards are met.
- 3.8 The Licensee shall notify the LAA in writing of any changes in the circumstances of the Licensee that may materially affect this Agreement and/or the delivery of the Services by the Licensee.
- 3.9 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that it shall not receive any payment from the LAA for the Services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement including, without limitation, attending training events or providing training, attendance at meetings and the provision of Management Information.

4. CONSIDERATION

4.1 In consideration of the rights granted under this Agreement, the Licensee shall comply with all the terms of this Agreement that apply to it.

5. WARRANTIES/QUALITY CONTROL

- 5.1 The Licensee warrants and represents that at all times throughout the period of this Agreement:
 - 5.1.1 it shall ensure that the Legal Services supplied under the Specialist Quality Mark conform to and comply in all respects with the standards contained in the SQM at the time of Audit;
 - 5.1.2 it shall discharge its obligations under this Agreement, including in connection with its provision of the Services, with all due skill, care and diligence including but not limited to Good Industry Practice and in accordance with the Licensee's own established internal procedures;
 - 5.1.3 it shall perform the Services in accordance with the requirements of the Specification, the SQM, the Form of Tender and the provisions of this Agreement;
 - 5.1.4 it shall perform the Services in order to meet or exceed the Service Levels;
 - 5.1.5 the Services shall be performed by appropriately experienced, qualified, vetted and trained personnel (relative to the Services to be provided) with all due skill, care and diligence and at all times in accordance with Good Industry Practice;
 - 5.1.6 it will employ all necessary personnel to perform its obligations under this Agreement and the Licensee acknowledges that the volume and frequency of Audits it is required to undertake will not be consistent throughout the Term and, as such, its personnel requirements at any given time may vary

significantly throughout the Term;

- 5.1.7 it has not done or omitted to do, and will not do or omit to do, anything in breach of any statute or subordinate legislation which in any material way affects the carrying out of its obligations under this Agreement;
- 5.1.8 subject to Clause 3.1, it has, at the date of this Agreement, obtained and will, for the duration of this Agreement, maintain all licences, permissions, certificates, qualifications, consents and regulatory approvals required for the Licensee lawfully and properly to perform its obligation under this Agreement;
- 5.1.9 it shall (and shall ensure that all sub-contractors (excluding independent consultants carrying out Audits on behalf of the Licensee)) have and maintain throughout the term of the Agreement a valid and current Cyber Essentials Certificate and shall provide a copy of its Cyber Essentials Certificate to the LAA at least four (4) weeks prior to the Audit Commencement Date. The Licensee shall deliver to the LAA evidence of renewal of the Cyber Essentials Certificate on each anniversary of the first applicable certificate obtained by the Licensee;
- 5.1.10 it will not embarrass or otherwise bring the LAA into disrepute by engaging in any act or omission which, in the reasonable opinion of the LAA, is likely to diminish public trust in and/or the reputation of the LAA, irrespective of whether or not such act or omission is related to the obligations of the Licensee under this Agreement;
- 5.1.11 it shall immediately inform the LAA of any event or change in circumstance which, had it been known prior to the date of this Agreement, might reasonably have affected or been capable of affecting the LAA's assessment of the eligibility and standing of the Licensee by reference to the grounds for mandatory and discretionary exclusion contained in the relevant procurement documents and/or the LAA's decision to enter into this Agreement with the Licensee; and
- 5.1.12 it shall act in good faith and shall co-operate and work with and alongside the LAA as necessary in order to achieve value for money for Legal Services Providers in its delivery of the Services.
- 5.2 The Licensee further warrants that to the best of its knowledge and belief:
 - 5.2.1 all information provided to the LAA prior to the date of this Agreement was, when provided and is at the Commencement Date, true and accurate in all material respects and no circumstances have since arisen which materially affect the truth or accuracy of such information;
 - 5.2.2 it has the necessary capacity and authority to enter into and to perform its obligations under this Agreement; and
 - 5.2.3 it is not aware of any financial or other advantage being given to any person working for or engaged by the LAA, or that an agreement has been reached to that effect, in connection with the execution of this Agreement.
- 5.3 If requested by the LAA, the Licensee shall submit, to the LAA for written approval, samples of material bearing the Specialist Quality Mark which it intends to use (together with an English translation if the material is not in English), including advertising, promotional and other documentary material and material intended for dissemination in electronic form (including invoices and office stationery to be used in relation to the Services, or Legal Services (as appropriate)), after the date of this Agreement, prior to any such material being used. The Licensee shall not use any such material bearing the Specialist Quality Mark without such prior approval.

- 5.4 The Licensee shall remain responsible to the LAA for the fulfilment of all of its obligations under this Agreement irrespective of whether it enters into a sub-contract or appoints an agent, consultant or other third party to assist in relation to the delivery of the Services.
- 5.5 The Licensee must promptly notify the LAA if it becomes aware that it is unlikely to be able to fulfil any of its obligations under this Agreement, including where such failure is due to the expiration or termination of arrangements with any approved sub-contractor, agent or consultant.

6. USE OF THE LICENCE AND THE SPECIALIST QUALITY MARK

- 6.1 The Licensee shall use and shall ensure that SQM Holders use the Specialist Quality Mark in the form stipulated from time to time by the LAA and shall ensure SQM Holders comply with Appendix 1 of the Specialist Quality Mark and shall itself observe any reasonable directions given by the LAA in relation to advertising, promotional and other documentary material which makes use of the Specialist Quality Mark.
- 6.2 The Licensee shall only make use of the Specialist Quality Mark for the provision of the Services and shall ensure that Legal Services Providers shall not make use of the Specialist Quality Mark in any way which would tend to allow the SQM to become generic, lose its distinctiveness, become liable to mislead the public, or which would or could jeopardise its validity, or be materially detrimental to or inconsistent with the good name, goodwill, reputation and image of the LAA.
- 6.3 The Licensee shall only award the SQM or re-accredit an existing SQM Holder in accordance with this Agreement and on terms which reflect the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.
- 6.4 Whenever the Specialist Quality Mark is used by the Licensee, the Licensee agrees that such use shall be accompanied by wording and clear marking to show that it is a quality mark used by the Licensee with the permission of the LAA.
- 6.5 The Licensee shall not use the Specialist Quality Mark accompanied by other trade marks (whether registered or not) or by words describing the Legal Services or Services (as appropriate) unless the Specialist Quality Mark is sufficiently distinguished from the other trademarks and the surrounding and adjacent text and the LAA is clearly identified as the owner of the Specialist Quality Mark.
- 6.6 The Licensee shall not, by virtue of this Agreement, obtain or claim any right, title or interest in or to the Specialist Quality Mark except the rights of use as are specifically set out in this Agreement, and the Licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees that the benefit of all such use shall at all times endure to the LAA. The Licensee acknowledges that goodwill in the SQM accrues solely to the LAA.
- 6.7 The Licensee shall not at any time, whether during the term or following the termination or expiry of this Agreement, use the Specialist Quality Mark name or strapline as part of any corporate business or trading name or style of the Licensee.
- 6.8 The Licensee shall not at any time, whether during the term or following the termination or expiry of this Agreement, create any mark, symbol, device, strapline identical to or so resembling the Specialist Quality Mark as to be likely to deceive or cause confusion.

7. **INFRINGEMENT**

7.1 If the Licensee learns of any infringement or threatened infringement of the Specialist Quality Mark or of any action detrimental to the Specialist Quality Mark or of any third party allegation that the Specialist Quality Mark is liable to cause deception or confusion to the public the Licensee shall forthwith and without delay notify the LAA in writing giving full particulars of such circumstances and the Licensee shall make no comment or admission to any third party in respect of such circumstances.

7.2 The LAA shall have the conduct of all proceedings relating to the Specialist Quality Mark and shall in its sole discretion decide what action (including litigation, arbitration or compromise) if any to take in respect of any infringement or alleged infringement of the Specialist Quality Mark or any claim of passing off or any other claim or counterclaim brought or threatened in respect of the use of the Specialist Quality Mark. The LAA shall not be obliged to bring or defend any proceedings whether for infringement or otherwise in relation to the Specialist Quality Mark if it decides in its sole discretion not to do so and the Licensee shall not be entitled to bring any action for infringement under Section 30 of the Trade Marks Act 1994 (as amended), regardless of any such decision.

8. **INDEMNITY BY LICENSEE**

- 8.1 The Licensee understands and agrees that the exercise of the licence granted to the Licensee under this Agreement and the provision of the Services is subject to all applicable laws, enactments, regulations and other similar instruments in the Territory (including, without limitation, all applicable local laws relating to advertising, broadcasting, health and safety and telecommunications), and that the Licensee shall at all times be solely liable and responsible for such due observance and performance.
- 8.2 The Licensee shall at all times (notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement) be liable for, indemnify and hold harmless the LAA (together with its officers, servants and agents) against any and all liability, loss, damages, costs, legal costs, professional and other expenses of any nature whatsoever incurred or suffered by the LAA arising out of the performance or non-performance by the Licensee of this Agreement or resulting from any and all liability claims arising from the Services (as appropriate) provided by the Licensee.
- 8.3 The LAA gives no warranty or representation that the use of the Specialist Quality Mark, and auditing, by the Licensee shall not infringe the rights of any third party nor that any of the Specialist Quality Marks are valid nor that any application for a Specialist Quality Mark shall proceed to registration. As at the date of this Agreement, the LAA is not aware that use of the Specialist Quality Mark in accordance with the Agreement would infringe any such rights under the Trade Marks Act 1994 (as amended).
- 8.4 The Licensee shall effect and maintain an adequate level of insurance cover in respect of all risks that may be incurred by it in the performance of this Agreement including, without limitation:
 - 8.4.1 public third party liability insurance with a minimum limit of indemnity not less than £5 million on each and every occurrence (or equivalent in other currency and no aggregate limit of indemnity);
 - 8.4.2 employer's liability insurance compliant with applicable statutory requirements; and
 - 8.4.3 professional indemnity insurance for all activities of a professional nature, with a limit of indemnity of not less than £2 million for each and every claim (or equivalent in other currency) and no aggregate limit of indemnity;

and maintain such insurances for a period of six (6) years following:

- 8.4.4 the last date upon which any Services are performed under this Agreement; or
- 8.4.5 the termination of this Agreement;

whichever is the earlier.

8.5 Where and to the extent the Licensee is permitted to sub-contract any part of its obligations

under this Agreement, it shall procure that any sub-contractor effects and maintains insurance to cover its liabilities under that sub-contract.

- 8.6 When requested by the LAA, the Licensee shall produce documentary evidence showing that the insurance required by Clauses 8.4 to 8.5 has been effected and is being maintained.
- 8.7 The terms of any insurance or the amount of cover shall not relieve the Licensee of any liabilities under this Agreement.
- 8.8 The Licensee shall impose obligations on its sub-contractors in terms substantially similar to those set out in Clauses 8.1 to 8.7, but this shall not relieve the Licensee of any of its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement.

9. PRICING

- 9.1 The Licensee agrees that throughout the Term of the Agreement, including any Extension Period, it shall provide all Audits at a price which does not exceed the maximum figure applicable to the type of Audit and the size of the Legal Services Provider as set out in Schedule 2 (Pricing). For the avoidance of doubt, all sums payable to the Licensee for the delivery of the Services are included in the applicable maximum fee specified in Schedule 2 (Pricing).
- 9.2 The Licensee shall not be entitled to charge the Legal Services Provider for expenses (including but not limited to travel and accommodation costs) or any other charges or fees in addition to those set out Schedule 2 (Pricing). All costs for the delivery of the Services should be included in the applicable maximum fee specified in Schedule 2 (Pricing).
- 9.3 In the event that a pre-arranged Audit is cancelled or postponed the Licensee shall not be entitled to charge a cancellation fee to a Legal Services Provider, unless the Licensee can demonstrate that it has been notified of the cancellation less than 48 hours before the Audit is due to commence. The terms applicable to the payment of any cancellation fee must be reasonable and must have been made clear to and agreed by the Legal Services Provider prior to an Audit being arranged. Any such terms must also be clearly stated on the Licensee's website.
- 9.4 The Licensee agrees to offer an Early Reaccreditation Discount to any Legal Services Provider who requests a Post Quality Mark Audit at least five months prior to the expiry date of the Legal Services Provider's existing SQM accreditation and shall ensure that it complies with Paragraph 5.8 of Schedule 1 and Paragraph 2.1.3(b) of Schedule 3.
- 9.5 Subject to Clause 9.4, the Licensee is not required to offer an Early Reaccreditation Discount where the Post Quality Mark Audit does not take place within 6 weeks of receipt of the request for an Audit due to the Legal Services Provider failing to agree to an offered date, requesting the Audit be postponed or similar.
- 9.6 Subject to Clause 9.4, the Licensee shall be required to offer an Early Reaccreditation Discount where the Post Quality Mark Audit does not take place within 6 weeks of the request for an Audit due to it failing to comply with Paragraph 2.1.3(b) of Schedule 3 or postponing, cancelling or otherwise delaying any agreed Audit date unless, at the time of receipt of the request, the Legal Service Provider specifically requests an Audit date later than 6 weeks of receipt of the request and no later than three months prior to the expiry date of the Legal Service Provider's current SQM accreditation and the Audit takes place within this period.
- 9.7 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the LAA shall have no liability in relation to any disputes between it and any Legal Service Provider concerning the applicability or otherwise of the Early Reaccreditation Discount are to be dealt with under the procedure described in Clause 26.11.

10. PAYMENT

- 10.1 Subject always to compliance with Clause 9, the Licensee shall ensure that, in its contracts with Legal Services Providers, it includes reasonable and fair terms relating to the price payable by the Legal Services Providers for the Audits, including, without limitation, minimum payment terms of 30 days for any properly submitted and undisputed invoices. The Licensee must ensure that the prices it charges Legal Services Providers for Audits are clear and transparent and published on its website including the Early Reaccreditation Discount.
- 10.2 For the avoidance of doubt, the LAA shall have no liability to pay the Licensee for its delivery of the Services and any dispute between the Licensee and a Legal Services Provider in relation to such payment shall be for the Licensee and the relevant Legal Services Provider to resolve.

11. SANCTIONS

- 11.1 Without prejudice to any rights of the LAA arising pursuant to this Agreement, the LAA may apply any Sanction (or any combination of Sanctions) in the event that:
 - 11.1.1 the Licensee materially breaches any term of this Agreement or any other agreement between the LAA and the Licensee from time to time;
 - 11.1.2 the Licensee persistently breaches any term of this Agreement or any other agreement between the LAA and the Licensee from time to time (irrespective of the date on which the LAA becomes aware of such breach) and, for the purposes of this Clause, persistent breach means:
 - (a) 3 breaches of the same term in 24 consecutive months; or
 - (b) 6 breaches of this Agreement in 24 consecutive months,

and the LAA shall not be required to provide the Licensee with written notice of each breach (although it reserves the right to do so);

- 11.1.3 the Licensee fails to meet any of the Service Levels;
- 11.1.4 the LAA is entitled to suspend or terminate this Agreement or any other agreement between the LAA and the Licensee from time to time; or
- 11.1.5 where any other term of this Agreement states that the LAA may apply a Sanction,

provided always that such Sanctions shall be proportionate to the breach or breaches in question. Any dispute between the Parties regarding whether a Sanction is proportionate shall be dealt with pursuant to Clause 26.

11.2 If the Licensee fails to comply with any of its obligations under this Agreement, the LAA may, without limiting its rights in respect of such failure (including under this Clause 11 and Clause 12), notify the Licensee of such failure and set out in such notice the action that the LAA requires the Licensee to take to ensure that such failure is remedied and/or not repeated provided that such action shall be proportionate to the relevant failure. The Licensee agrees that it will comply with the requirements of any notice issued by the LAA pursuant to this Clause 11.2.

List of Sanctions

11.3 The following is a list of the Sanctions that the LAA may apply in accordance with Clause 11.1:

11.3.1 Sanction 1 - Written notice requiring improvement

The LAA may serve a written notice on the Licensee requiring the Licensee to remedy any breach of this Agreement by the Licensee on such a date as the LAA may specify in such notice.

11.3.2 **Sanction 2 - Requirement to produce and deliver an action plan**

The LAA may require the Licensee to prepare an action plan setting out how it will remedy any breach of this Agreement and prevent any further breaches in the future, such plan to be approved by the LAA in writing.

11.3.3 Sanction 3 - Exclude individuals from being SQM Auditors or working under this Agreement

If any person who is performing or has performed work under this Agreement has been:

- (a) a cause of, or subject of, and Official Investigation or Report; or
- (b) a cause of a Sanction; or
- (c) charged with, or convicted of, an imprisonable offence,

the LAA may, if it reasonably considers that such a step is necessary to protect the interests of existing SQM Holders and SQM Applicants, or to protect the LAA from material harm, prohibit the person concerned, for such a period as it may reasonably specify, from:

- (d) being an SQM Auditor; or
- (e) where the context requires, performing work under this Agreement

so that he or she can no longer conduct Audits and/or perform any other work under this Agreement for the Licensee or any other SQM audit provider.

11.3.4 **Sanction 4 - Suspend the Licensee from starting new work**

The LAA may, by written notice, prohibit the Licensee from starting, or place limitations on its ability to start any new Audits under the terms of the Agreement for the period specified in such notice.

11.3.5 **Sanction 5 - Suspend the Licensee from starting work**

The LAA may, by written notice, prohibit the Licensee from undertaking any Services under the terms of the Agreement for the period specified in such a notice.

11.3.6 Sanction 6 - Requirement to compensate LAA for significant losses

If the LAA incurs Direct Losses or Indirect Losses as a consequence of a breach of this Agreement by the Licensee, the Licensee will be responsible to the LAA for the value of such losses and shall repay the same to the LAA within 28 days of reasonable evidence of such losses being presented to the Licensee. Examples of such losses include, without limitation, any costs incurred by the LAA if the LAA takes over the provision of the Services and/or has to appoint a further service provider to provide the Services due to the Licensee being deemed not capable to continue to perform the Services or if the Services are not provided to the timescales stipulated in the Agreement.

11.3.7 Sanction 7 - Termination

The LAA may serve a written notice on the Licensee terminating this Agreement on such date as the LAA specifies in such notice.

12. **TERMINATION**

- 12.1 The LAA may at any time by giving not less than six months' written notice to the Licensee terminate this Agreement (on the date specified in the notice). The LAA shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to the Licensee in the event that:
 - 12.1.1 the Licensee is in material breach of any term of this Agreement that is incapable of remedy or if capable of remedy is not remedied within 30 days of being notified by the LAA;
 - 12.1.2 the Licensee ceases or threatens to cease carrying on business;
 - 12.1.3 the Licensee undergoes a change of control, within the meaning of section 1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010. ("Change of Control"), which impacts adversely and materially on the performance of the Agreement;
 - 12.1.4 the Licensee suffers an Insolvency Event;
 - 12.1.5 the Licensee acts unreasonably in refusing to implement a Variation, or the Parties are unable to reach agreement regarding the implementation of such Variation; or
 - 12.1.6 the Licensee commits a Prohibited Act.
- 12.2 The Licensee shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement forthwith upon notice to the LAA in the event that the LAA is in material breach of any material term of this Agreement that is incapable of remedy or if capable of remedy is not remedied within 30 days of being notified by the Licensee.
- 12.3 The Licensee shall notify the LAA Contract Manager as soon as possible of becoming aware that a Change of Control is occurring or is likely to occur but in any event immediately when any Change of Control occurs.
- 12.4 The LAA shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement where any of the following circumstances arise:
 - 12.4.1 the LAA becomes aware that the Licensee should have been excluded from the procurement procedure which lead to the award of this Agreement under regulation 38(8) or (9) of the Concession Contracts Regulations 2016; or
 - 12.4.2 where the LAA reasonably believes that the circumstances set out in regulation 44(1) of the Concession Contracts Regulations 2015 apply.
- 12.5 Termination of this Agreement howsoever caused shall be without prejudice to any obligations or rights of either of the Parties hereto accrued prior to such termination and will not affect any provision of this Agreement which is expressly or by implication intended to come into effect on, or continue in effect after such termination.

13. CONSEQUENCES OF TERMINATION

- 13.1 In the event of termination or expiry of this Agreement:
 - 13.1.1 The licence granted to the Licensee pursuant to this Agreement shall terminate immediately. Any awards of the SQM shall be unaffected unless and to the extent that the LAA concludes that the failure of the Licensee which gave rise to the termination was likely to have had a detrimental impact on the reliability of the SQM awards previously made;
 - 13.1.2 The Licensee shall, not later than one week from the date of termination or

expiry, provide the LAA with updated Management Information, and all other reports and documentation reasonably required to continue the provision or handover of the Services (as appropriate);

- 13.1.3 The Licensee shall, not later than one week from the date of termination or expiry, remove the Specialist Quality Mark from all and any materials used in connection with the Services in the possession custody or control of the Licensee;
- 13.1.4 The Licensee agrees that it will provide reasonable help and assistance in answering queries raised by the LAA and/or any new Licensee appointed by the LAA in connection with the Services;
- 13.1.5 The Licensee agrees that it shall provide the LAA with all Confidential Information and other correspondence, documents, specifications, papers and property belonging to the LAA and which may be in the Licensee's possession or control and the Licensee shall not, without the LAA's written consent, retain any copies of such items.
- 13.2 For the avoidance of doubt, where this Agreement expires, any SQM awarded prior to such date shall be unaffected.

14. LAA'S OBLIGATIONS

- 14.1 The LAA reserves the right to grant a Handover Licence to a new Licensee to enable it to carry out preparatory work during the Handover Period.
- 14.2 The LAA shall provide the training as detailed in the Specification.

15. HELPDESK SERVICE

The Licensee shall, during the Term, provide a helpdesk service between the hours of 09.00 and 17.00 (as a minimum) on Working Days for the purpose of providing help and assistance to customers with queries concerning applying for the Specialist Quality Mark and any other enquiries concerning the Specialist Quality Mark.

16. **PERSONNEL AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT**

The Parties shall comply with the provisions of Schedule 5 (Personnel and Contract Management)

17. MANAGEMENT INFORMATION, BOOKS AND RECORDS

- 17.1 The Parties shall comply with the provisions of Schedule 4 (Management Information).
- 17.2 In addition to its obligations in Schedule 4, during the Term, the Licensee agrees that it shall keep true, accurate and detailed books and records of all Audits and correspondence undertaken, and related information, including but not limited to:
 - 17.2.1 the number of queries received by the Helpdesk Service and the nature of such queries;
 - 17.2.2 details of any amendments to customer addresses; and
 - 17.2.3 details of the Licensee's profit margins in respect of the services provided.
- 17.3 The Licensee agrees that it will provide the information referred to in Clauses 17.2.1 to 17.2.2 inclusive to the LAA on a monthly basis and that it will provide the information referred to in Clause 17.2.3 to the LAA on a quarterly basis and, in the case of all such information, at any other time on reasonable notice from the LAA.

18. **EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS**

- 18.1 If the LAA reasonably believes that TUPE does apply on the expiry or termination of this Agreement or part of it, at any point within the period of 12 months immediately preceding such expiry or termination or following the service of a notice under Clause 11.3.7 or Clause 12 the Licensee must on receiving a request from the LAA or any Replacement Provider, supply the LAA and any Replacement Provider with a list which contains, in respect of any person engaged or employed by the Licensee in the provision of the Services (the "**Employees**"), full and accurate details regarding the identity, number, age, sex, length of service, job title, grade and terms and conditions of employment of and other matters affecting each of those Employees. The Licensee must:
 - 18.1.1 provide such information promptly and at no cost to the LAA or any Replacement Provider; and
 - 18.1.2 notify the LAA and any Replacement Provider forthwith in writing of any material changes to such information promptly as and when such changes arise;
 - 18.1.3 not make any material increase or decrease in the number of Employees;
 - 18.1.4 not make any increase in the remuneration or other change in the terms and conditions of the Employees other than in the ordinary course of business and with the LAA's or any Replacement Provider's prior written consent; and
 - 18.1.5 not transfer any of the Employees to another part of the Licensee's business or move other employees from elsewhere in the Licensee's business who have not previously been employed or engaged in providing the Services to provide the Services with the LAA's or any Replacement Provider's prior written consent.
- 18.2 Without prejudice to Clause 18.1, the Licensee must procure and must provide Employee Liability Information to the LAA or any Replacement Provider at the LAA's or the Replacement Provider's reasonable request and must warrant at the time of providing such Employee Liability Information, that such information is accurate and that it will be updated to take account of any changes to such information as is required by TUPE.
- 18.3 The Licensee will indemnify and will keep any Replacement Provider indemnified in full in relation to any and all Direct Losses arising from any claim by any party as a result of the Licensee failing to provide or promptly to provide the LAA or the Replacement Provider where reasonably requested with any information described in Clause 18.1 and/or Employee Liability Information or to provide full information described in Clause 18.1 and/or Employee Liability Information or as a result of any material inaccuracy in or omission from such information and/or Employee Liability Information.
- 18.4 The Licensee will indemnify and keep indemnified any Replacement Provider in full in relation to any and all Direct Losses caused to the Replacement Provider as a result of increased costs of employing the Employees arising as a result of any breach by the Licensee of Clause 18.1.
- 18.5 The Licensee will be liable for any claims made by or in respect of any of the Employees relating to or arising during the employment of the Employee or Employees concerned up to the date of expiry or termination (where applicable) of this Agreement including, any claims for breach of contract, dismissal, discrimination or relating to any personal injury and the Licensee will indemnify and will keep any Replacement Provider indemnified in full in relation to any and all Direct Losses arising from any such claim.
- 18.6 Where any liability in relation to any Employees referred to in Clause 18.5 arises partly as

a result of any act or omission occurring on or before the expiry or termination (where applicable) of this Agreement and partly as a result of any act or omission occurring after such expiry or termination of this Agreement, the Licensee's indemnity to the Replacement Provider in Clause 18.5 will relate only to such part of the Direct Losses sustained by the Replacement Provider in consequence of the liability as is reasonably attributable to any act or omission occurring before the relevant date of expiry or termination of this Agreement.

18.7 A Replacement Provider will be entitled to enforce Clauses 18.3 to 18.6 pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. In addition the Licensee will, on request, enter into an indemnity on the terms set out in Clauses 18.3 to 18.6 directly with a Replacement Provider.

19. ASSIGNMENT, NOVATION AND SUB-CONTRACTING

- 19.1 The Licensee shall not assign, novate or otherwise dispose of or create any trust in relation to any or all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the LAA save that the Licensee shall be entitled to assign its interest under this Agreement to any subsidiary or holding company, or any subsidiary of such holding company.
- 19.2 The LAA may:
 - 19.2.1 assign, novate or otherwise dispose of any or all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement and to any other Contracting Authority; or
 - 19.2.2 novate this Agreement to any other body which substantially performs any of the functions that previously had been performed by the LAA.
- 19.3 The Licensee may not sub-contract all or any part of its obligations under this Agreement without the LAA's prior written consent.

20. **CONFIDENTIALITY**

- 20.1 The Licensee acknowledges that:
 - 20.1.1 the provisions of Section 34 of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 apply to the provision of the Services under this Agreement and nothing in this Clause 20 shall restrict the LAA from disclosing Confidential Information where it is permitted to do so in accordance with that Act; and
 - 20.1.2 that a breach of Section 34 of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 by the Licensee may result in criminal sanctions being imposed on the Licensee, as referred to in that Section.
- 20.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the LAA from publishing any information in connection with:
 - 20.2.1 the award of this Agreement;
 - 20.2.2 the performance of the Licensee's obligations under this Agreement; or
 - 20.2.3 the terms (including payment terms) of this Agreement.
- 20.3 The Licensee shall not:
 - 20.3.1 make any press announcements or publicise this Agreement or its contents

in any way; or

20.3.2 use the LAA's name or brand in any promotion or marketing or announcement of orders;

without the prior written consent of the LAA, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

21. **PROTECTION OF INFORMATION**

SQM Data

- 21.1 For the purposes of this clause 21, the terms "**Data Controller**", "**Data Processor**", "Data Protection Officer" "**Data Subject**", "**Personal Data**", "**Process**" and "**Processing**" have the meanings prescribed in Data Protection Legislation. Any data will only be Processed for the purposes of conducting Specialist Quality Mark Audits.
- 21.2 The Licensee shall:
 - 21.2.1 not store, copy, disclose, or use SQM Data except as necessary for the performance by the Licensee of its obligations under the Agreement or as otherwise approved in writing;
 - 21.2.2 preserve the integrity of SQM Data and prevent the corruption or loss of SQM Data;
 - 21.2.3 not delete or remove any proprietary notices contained within or relating to SQM Data;
 - 21.2.3 to the extent that SQM Data is held and/or Processed by the Licensee, supply SQM Data to the LAA as requested by the LAA in the format requested;
 - 21.2.4 perform secure back-ups of all SQM Data and ensure that up-to-date backups are stored securely off-site. The Licensee shall ensure that such backups are made available to the LAA immediately upon request;
 - 21.2.5 ensure that any system on which the Licensee holds any SQM Data, including back-up data, is a secure system that complies with the Security Policy Framework;
 - 21.2.6 identify, and disclose to the LAA on request those members of Licensee Personnel with access to or who are involved in handling SQM Data;
 - 21.2.7 shall restrict access to SQM Data to Licensee Personnel who are working on the Agreement;
 - 21.2.8 on request, give the LAA details of its policy for reporting, managing and recovering from information risk incidents, including losses of Personal Data, and its procedures for reducing risk;
 - 21.2.9 notify the LAA immediately and inform the LAA of the remedial action the Licensee proposes to take if it has reason to believe that SQM Data has or may become corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded in any way for any reason; and

- 21.2.10 comply with Schedule 10 (Data Processing).
- 21.3 If SQM Data is corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded as a result of the Licensee Default so as to be unusable, the LAA may:
 - 21.3.1 require the Licensee (at the Licensee's cost) to restore or procure the restoration of SQM Data and the Licensee shall do so promptly; and/or
 - 21.3.2 itself restore or procure the restoration of SQM Data, and be repaid by the Licensee any reasonable costs incurred in doing so.

Data Protection and Privacy

- 21.4 The Licensee shall:
 - 21.4.1 comply with any notification requirements under Data Protection Legislation and both Parties will duly observe all their obligations under Data Protection Legislation which arise in connection with the Agreement;
 - 21.4.2 in conjunction with the LAA, in its own right and in respect of the Services, make all necessary preparations to ensure it is compliant with the UK GDPR, ensuring it has a Data Protection Officer in place and is registered as a data controller with the ICO if required and
 - 21.4.3 provide the LAA with the contact details of its data protection officer or other designated individual with responsibility for data protection and privacy to act as the point of contact for the purpose of observing its obligations in Clauses 21.4 to 21.15.
- 21.5 Notwithstanding the obligation in Clause 21.4, if the Licensee is Processing Personal Data as a Data Processor for the LAA the Licensee shall:
 - 21.5.1 prior to the processing of any Personal Data and if requested by the LAA provide a privacy impact assessment to the LAA which shall include;
 - 21.5.1.1 a systematic description of the envisaged processing operations and the purpose of the processing;
 - 21.5.1.2 an assessment of the necessity and proportionality on the processing operations in relation to the Services;
 - 21.5.1.3 an assessment of the risks to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects; and
 - 21.5.1.4 the measures envisaged to address the risks, including safeguards, security measures and mechanisms to ensure the protection of Personal Data.
 - 21.5.2 implement and maintain appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect the Personal Data against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss, destruction, damage, alteration or disclosure. These measures shall be appropriate to the harm which might result from any unauthorised or unlawful processing, accidental loss, destruction or damage to the Personal Data and having regard to the nature of the Personal Data which is to be protected including the measures as are set out in Clauses 21.1 to 21.3 and Schedule 10 (Data Processing);

- 21.5.3 Process the Personal Data only in accordance with written instructions from the LAA (which may be specific instructions or instructions of a general nature) as set out in the Agreement or as otherwise notified by the LAA;
- 21.5.4 Process the Personal Data only to the extent and in such manner as is necessary for the provision of the Licensee's obligations under the Agreement or as required by law or any Regulatory Body;
- 21.5.5 maintain a record of all categories of processing activities carried out on behalf of the LAA, containing:
 - 21.5.5.1 the categories of processing carried out on behalf of the LAA;
 - 21.5.5.2 where applicable, any transfers of Personal Data to Restricted Countries or an international organisation.
 - 21.5.6 take all reasonable steps to ensure the reliability and integrity of any Licensee Personnel who have access to the Personal Data and ensure that Licensee Personnel:
 - 21.5.6.1 are aware of and comply with the Licensee's obligations in this Clause 21;
 - 21.5.6.2 are subject to appropriate confidentiality undertakings;
 - 21.5.6.3 are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and do not publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third party unless directed in writing to do so by the LAA or as otherwise allowed by the Agreement; and
 - 21.5.6.4 have undergone adequate training in the use, care, protection and handling of Personal Data
 - 21.5.7 not disclose or transfer the Personal Data to, or allow the processing of Personal Data by any sub-contractor (except independent consultants carrying out Audits on behalf of the Licensee), sub-processor and/or affiliates for the provision of the Services without prior written approval;
- 21.5.8 notify the LAA within 48 hours if it:
 - 21.5.8.1 receives from a Data Subject (or third party on their behalf): a Data Subject Access/Rights Request (or purported Data Subject Access/Rights Request); a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data; or any other request, complaint or communication relating to either Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 21.5.8.2 considers that any of the LAA's instructions from the LAA infringe the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 21.5.8.3 receives any correspondence from a Regulatory Body or any other any communication from the ICO or any other regulatory authority in connection with Personal Data processed under the Agreement;
 - 21.5.8.4 receives a request from any third party for disclosure of Personal Data where compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by law; or

- 21.5.8.5 is required by law to commit an act or omission that would, but for Clause 21.13, constitute a breach of this Clause 21.
- 21.6 The Licensee shall cooperate with and assist the LAA (within the timescales reasonably required by the LAA) in relation to either Party's obligations under Data Protection Legislation or any complaint, communication or request made pursuant to Clause 21.5.8.5, including by promptly providing:
 - 21.6.1 full details and copies of the complaint, communication or request;
 - 21.6.2 if applicable, such assistance as reasonably requested by the LAA to enable the LAA to comply with the Data Subject Access/Rights Request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 21.6.3 the LAA, on request by the LAA, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject; and
 - 21.6.4 assistance following a Data Loss Event as required by the LAA including with respect to the conduct of a data protection impact assessment and the LAA's consultation with the Information Commissioner's Office.
- 21.7 The Licensee shall, if requested by the LAA, provide a written description of the measures that it has taken and technical and organisational security measures in place, for the purpose of compliance with its obligations pursuant to Clauses 21.4 to 21.15 and provide to the LAA copies of all documentation relevant to such compliance including, processing records, procedures, guidance, training and manuals.
- 21.8 The Licensee shall allow the LAA (subject to reasonable and appropriate confidentiality undertakings), to inspect and audit, in accordance with Clause 24(Audit), the Licensee's Processing activities (and/or those of Licensee Personnel) and comply with all reasonable requests or directions by the LAA to enable the LAA to verify and/or procure that the Licensee is in full compliance with its obligations under the Agreement.
- 21.9 The Licensee shall not Process or otherwise transfer any Personal Data in or to any Restricted Country. If, after the Commencement Date, the Licensee or any sub-contractor wishes to Process and/or transfer any Personal Data in or to any Restricted Country, the Licensee shall, in seeking approval, submit such information as the LAA requires in order to enable it to consider the request and acknowledges that such consent may be given subject to conditions which will, if appropriate, be incorporated into the Agreement at the Licensee's cost and expense.
- 21.10 In adhering to this paragraph, the Licensee shall undertake due diligence checks of its existing processing and Cloud Computing arrangements to ensure that Personal Data is not stored outside of the UK, and to provide the LAA with details of the Cloud Computing arrangements currently in place if requested.
- 21.11 If there is a Data Loss Event the Licensee shall:
 - 21.11.1 notify the LAA immediately and in any event no later than 12 hours after becoming aware of a Data Loss Event, and such notice shall describe the event including the categories and approximate number of Data Subjects concerned and the categories and approximate number of Personal Data records concerned;
 - 21.11.2 cooperate fully with LAA investigations into the Data Loss Event;

- 21.11.3 give immediate access to the Licensee's premises and systems for the purposes of any investigation under Clause 21.8;
- 21.11.4 take all necessary actions to remedy the causes of the Data Loss Event and to ensure the protection of Personal Data from any further loss;
- 21.11.5 not make any public statement of any kind without LAA approval; and
- 21.11.5 if appropriate, assist the LAA to notify the Information Commissioner within 72 hours of becoming aware of the Data Loss Event.
- 21.12 At the end of the Agreement, at the LAA's request, the Licensee shall delete or return all Personal Data to the LAA and delete any copies of Personal Data except where required to retain copies by law. The Licensee shall provide written confirmation that data has been deleted and/or returned.
- 21.13 The Licensee shall:
 - 21.13.1 comply with Data Protection Legislation and not perform its obligations in such a way as to cause the LAA to breach any of its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 21.13.2 use reasonable endeavours to assist the LAA to comply with any of its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 21.13.3 not perform its obligations in a way which causes the LAA to breach any of its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation to the extent the Licensee is aware, or ought reasonably to have been aware, that the same would be a breach of such obligations; and
 - 21.13.4 indemnify the LAA against all Losses incurred by the LAA arising from the Licensee's Default under Clauses 21.4 to 21.15 and/or any failure by the Licensee or any sub-contractor to comply with their respective obligations under the Data Protection Legislation.
- 21.13 Nothing in Clauses 21.4 to 21.15 is construed as requiring the Licensee or any subcontractor to be in breach of any Data Protection Legislation. The LAA shall comply with Data Protection Legislation and will not perform its own obligations in such a way as to cause the Licensee to breach its own obligations.
- 21.14 The Licensee shall inform the LAA if it is asked by any party to infringe UK GDPR
- 21.15 Clauses 21.4 to 21.15 apply during the Term of the Agreement and indefinitely after its expiry.

Confidential Information

21.16 Except to the extent set out in Clauses 21.16 to 21.28 or if disclosure or publication is expressly allowed elsewhere in the Agreement the Licensee must abide by and follow all guidance and rules laid out by the Government Security Classification System during the supply of its Services. Each Party shall treat all Confidential Information belonging to the other Party as confidential and shall not disclose any Confidential Information belonging to the other Party to any other person without the other Party's prior written consent, except to such persons and to such extent as may be necessary for the performance of the Party's obligations under the Agreement.

- 21.17 The Licensee hereby gives its consent for the LAA to publish the whole Agreement (but with any information which is Confidential Information belonging to the Authority redacted) including from time to time agreed changes to the Agreement, to the general public.
- 21.18 If required by the LAA, the Licensee shall ensure that Licensee Personnel, professional advisors and consultants sign a non-disclosure agreement prior to commencing any work in connection with the Agreement in a form approved by the LAA. The Licensee shall maintain a list of the non-disclosure agreements completed in accordance with this Clause 21.18.
- 21.19 If requested by the LAA, the Licensee shall give the LAA a copy of the list and, subsequently upon request by the LAA, copies of such of the listed non-disclosure agreements as required by the LAA. The Licensee shall ensure that Licensee Personnel, professional advisors and consultants are aware of the Licensee's confidentiality obligations under the Agreement.
- 21.20 The Licensee may disclose the LAA's Confidential Information only to Licensee Personnel who are directly involved in providing the Services and who need to know the information, and shall ensure that such Licensee Personnel are aware of and shall comply with these obligations as to confidentiality.
- 21.21 The Licensee shall not, and shall procure that the Licensee Personnel do not, use any of the LAA's Confidential Information received otherwise than for the purposes of the Agreement.
- 21.22 Clause 21.16 shall not apply to the extent that:
 - 21.22.1 such disclosure (but only to the extent that it must be so disclosed) is a requirement of law placed upon the Party making the disclosure, including any requirements for disclosure under the FOIA or the EIR;
 - 21.22.2 such information was in the possession of the Party making the disclosure without obligation of confidentiality prior to its disclosure by the information owner;
 - 21.22.3 such information was obtained from a third party without obligation of confidentiality;
 - 21.22.4 such information was already in the public domain at the time of disclosure otherwise than by a breach of the Agreement; or
 - 21.22.5 it is independently developed without access to the other Party's Confidential Information.
 - 21.22.6 information which, to the extent that it must be so disclosed, is required to be disclosed by any court, tribunal or other administrative body with such power;
- 21.23 Nothing in Clause 21.16 prevents the LAA disclosing any Confidential Information obtained from the Licensee:
 - 21.23.1 for the purpose of the examination and certification of the LAA's accounts;
 - 21.23.2for the purpose of any examination pursuant to section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the LAA has used its resources;

- 21.23.3 to Parliament and Parliamentary committees;
- 21.23.4 to any Crown Body or any Contracting Authority and the Licensee hereby acknowledges that all government departments or Contracting Authorities receiving such Confidential Information may further disclose the Confidential Information to other government departments or other Contracting Authorities on the basis that the information is confidential and is not to be disclosed to a third party which is not part of any government department or any Contracting Authority; or

21.23.5 to any consultant, contractor or other person engaged by the LAA or any person conducting an Infrastructure and Projects Authority gateway review

21.23.6 for the purposes of an Official Investigation or determining whether an Official Investigation should take place; or

21.23.7 to a Replacement Provider or any third party whom the LAA is considering engaging to the extent that such disclosure is strictly necessary in connection with such engagement (except that the LAA may not under this Clause 20.6 disclose any Licensee Confidential Information which is information relating to the Licensee's prices or costs) on the basis that such information is confidential and is not to be disclosed to a third party.

provided that in disclosing information under Clauses 21.23.5 and 21.23.5 the LAA discloses only the information which is necessary for the purpose concerned and requests that the information is treated in confidence and that a confidentiality undertaking is given where appropriate.

- 21.24 Nothing in Clauses 21.16 to 21.21 prevents either Party from using any techniques, ideas or Know-How gained during the performance of its obligations under the Agreement in the course of its normal business, to the extent that this does not result in a disclosure of the other Party's Confidential Information or an infringement of the other Party's Intellectual Property Rights.
- 21.25 The LAA shall use reasonable endeavors to ensure that any Government department, Contracting Authority, employee, third party or sub-contractor to whom the Licensee's Confidential Information is disclosed pursuant to Clause 21.21 is made aware of the LAA's obligations of confidentiality.
- 21.26 If the Licensee does not comply with Clauses 21.16 to 21.23 the LAA may terminate the Agreement immediately on notice.
- 21.27 To ensure that no unauthorised person gains access to any Confidential Information or any data obtained in the supply of the Services, the Licensee shall maintain adequate security arrangements that meet the requirements of professional standards and best practice.
- 21.28 The Licensee shall:
 - 21.28.1 immediately notify the LAA of any breach of security in relation to Confidential Information and all data obtained in the supply of the Services and will keep a record of such breaches;
 - 21.28.2use best endeavours to recover such Confidential Information or data however it may be recorded;
 - 21.28.3co-operate with the LAA in any investigation as a result of any breach of security in relation to Confidential Information or data; and

- 21.28.4 at its own expense, alter any security systems at any time during the Term at the LAA's request if the LAA reasonably believes the Licensee has failed to comply with Clause 21.27.
- 21.29 The Licensee agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified the LAA against any and all claims, proceedings, actions, damages, legal costs, expenses and any other liabilities whatsoever arising in respect of any breach of this Clause 21 or any other unauthorised disclosure of Confidential Information the Licensee, its staff, agents or any of its sub-contractors.

22. BRIBERY, COLLUSION, FALSE TENDERS, FRAUD AND UNETHICAL BEHAVIOUR

No Bribery or Collusion

- 22.1 The Licensee (including its agents, consultants or sub-contractors) must do the following:
 - (a) comply with Bribery Legislation; and
 - (b) not commit a Prohibited Act.
- 22.2 When tendering, or applying for a contract, with the LAA you must not collude with any other person or attempt to bribe or coerce them.
- 22.3 The Licensee must report to the LAA any suspicion of any breach or alleged breach of any Bribery Legislation relating to this Agreement, and co-operate with the LAA and/or any regulator and/or prosecutor in any investigation relating to the same. Any material breach by the Licensee of this Clause 22 shall be deemed to be a material breach of this Agreement.
- 22.4 The Licensee must take all reasonable steps, in accord ance with Bribery Legislation, to prevent Licensee Personnel from committing a Prohibited Act (including without limitation, complying with and enforcing any anti-bribery policies and procedures the Licensee has in place as appropriate).

Fraud and Unethical Behaviour

22.5 The Licensee must be alert to the possibility of fraud and/or unethical behaviour by Licensee Personnel and/or Legal Services Providers and must have appropriate procedures and practices in place to identify, address and counter it.

Breach of these Clauses

- 22.6 Any breach of Clauses 22.1, 22.2, and 22.5 by the Licensee or any Licensee Personnel shall be a material breach of this Agreement.
- 22.7 The decision of the LAA shall be final and conclusive in any dispute, difference or question arising in respect of the interpretation and/or application of this Clause 22 including the right of the LAA to terminate the Agreement.

23. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

- 23.1 The following provisions relate to FOIA:
 - 23.1.1 the Licensee acknowledges that the LAA is subject to the requirements of the FOIA and shall assist and cooperate with the LAA (at the Licensee's expense) to enable the LAA to comply with these information disclosure requirements;
 - 23.1.2 the Licensee shall and shall procure that its agents, consultants or sub-

contractors (as applicable) shall:

- (a) transfer any request for information made under the FOIA (each such request, a "**Request for Information**") to the LAA as soon as practicable after receipt and in any event within two (2) Working Days of receiving a Request for Information;
- (b) provide the LAA with a copy of all information in its possession or power in the form that the LAA requires within five (5) Working Days (or such other period as the LAA may specify) of the LAA requesting that information; and
- (c) provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by the LAA to enable the LAA to respond to a Request for Information within the time for compliance set out in section 10 of the FOIA;
- 23.1.3 the LAA shall be responsible for determining at its absolute discretion whether any information:
 - (a) is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA;
 - (b) is to be disclosed in response to a Request for Information, and in no event shall the Licensee respond directly to a Request for Information unless expressly authorised to do so by the LAA;
- 23.1.4 the Licensee acknowledges that the LAA may, acting in accordance with the Code of Practice on the Discharge of Public Authorities' Functions under Part I of the FOIA (issued under section 45 of the FOIA) ("**Code**"), be obliged under the FOIA to disclose information:
 - (a) without consulting with the Licensee (provided always that the LAA shall, in accordance with any recommendations of the Code, take reasonable steps where appropriate to give the Licensee advance notice of any disclosure under FOIA or failing that, to notify the Licensee of any such disclosure as soon as reasonably possible after such disclosure); or
 - (b) following consultation with the Licensee and having taken its views into account;
- 23.1.5 the Licensee shall ensure that all information produced in the course of the Agreement or relating to the Agreement is retained for disclosure and shall permit the LAA to inspect such records as requested from time to time.

24. **AUDIT**

The Licensee shall, and shall ensure that all of its agents, consultants and sub-contractors (as applicable) shall, grant to the LAA and to any auditors of the LAA, and the LAA's authorised agents or any regulator of the LAA, without charge, the unlimited right of access to any of the Licensee's premises, staff, systems, equipment, relevant records (including the right to copy) and other reasonable support (including office space, telephones and copying facilities) as the LAA or any regulator may require during the Term and for twelve (12) months following the end of the Term in order to undertake any review or audit the Licensee's compliance with this Agreement (including, without limitation, any Management Information and costs data).

25. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES AND DIVERSITY LAA

obligations

- 25.1 The LAA has a duty, in accordance with section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to the need to:
 - (a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;
 - (b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a Relevant Protected Characteristic and persons who do not share it; and
 - (c) foster good relations between persons who share a Relevant Protected Characteristic and persons who do not share it,

and the Licensee agrees to use its best endeavours to assist the LAA, and to co-operate as necessary in order to ensure that the LAA can comply with such duties.

Licensee Obligations

- 25.2 To assist the LAA in complying with its duties under the Equality Act 2010, the Licensee must:
 - (a) have regard to the Equality and Diversity Guidance;
 - (b) have a written equality and diversity policy that, as a minimum, must include:
 - (i) a commitment to the principles of equality and diversity and to observing all applicable legislative requirements;
 - ii) a detailed description of how the Licensee will meet the diverse needs of Legal Services Providers;
 - (iii) a detailed description of how the Licensee will implement, monitor, evaluate and update the policy;
 - (iv) a detailed description of how the Licensee intends to ensure equality in relation to its own personnel, Legal Services Providers and other relevant third parties;
 - (v) the identity of a senior person within its organisation with responsibility for the policy and its effective implementation;
 - (vi) a detailed description of how complaints and issues are to be dealt with;
 - (vii) appropriate requirements to ensure that no members of your personnel unlawfully discriminate in dealings with other members of your personnel, Legal Services Providers or other relevant third parties,

the "Equality and Diversity Policy";

(c) have and implement an equality and diversity training plan for its personnel;

(d) have and implement a communications plan to promote its policies and procedures for ensuring that the Services are accessible for people with a disability and meet any specific language needs of the Legal Services Providers (using external language services approved by the LAA as appropriate); and

(e) review the policies and plans referred to above in operation at least once during the Term (and more regularly if either Party identifies any non-compliance with the Equality and Diversity Policy or plans or any failure of the Equality and Diversity Policy to comply with the requirements set out above or complaints relating to equality and/or

diversity are made by Legal Services Providers or the Licensee's personnel). The Licensee shall take prompt and effective corrective action if any such non-compliances are identified or if any complaints are received (including undertaking additional reviews), or if the Licensee is failing to meet the objectives contained within such policy and plans and/or if such policies and plans do not comply with this Agreement.

- 25.3 Without limiting the generality of any other provision of this Agreement, the Licensee shall not unlawfully discriminate and shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that Licensee Personnel do not unlawfully discriminate as provided by the Equality Act 2010 and/or any other relevant legislation in force from time to time relating to discrimination in employment and the provision of goods, facilities or services.
- 25.4 Without limiting the generality of any other provision of this Agreement, if the Licensee is found by a competent court or tribunal at any time to have unlawfully discriminated against any Legal Services Provider, this shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement.
- 25.5 To ensure that the LAA is complying with its statutory obligations in relation to equalities and diversities and to assist the LAA carry out equalities impact assessments and make decisions that better take account of any equality and diversity needs of Legal Services Providers, the Licensee shall, at the LAA's request, use its best endeavours to provide the LAA with equality and diversity information in accordance with the Equality and Diversity Guidance, including about Legal Services Providers and its personnel.
- 25.6 The Licensee shall collect information about the Legal Services Providers (including on gender, ethnicity, age and disabilities and, in certain circumstances, in relation to religion and belief and sexual orientation). Annually, the Licensee shall complete an equality and diversity survey with the information collected in accordance with this Clause 25 and provide the survey to the LAA Contract Manager on request.

26. **DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE**

- 26.1 The Parties hereby agree that if either Party has any issue or concern which such Party in good faith reasonably believes may have an adverse impact on the operation of this Agreement then such Party may contact the other Party to attempt to resolve such issue or concern in good faith, and such contact will be made as follows:
 - 26.1.1 where the concerned party is the Licensee, the relevant contact at the LAA will be the LAA Contract Manager **PROVIDED THAT** if within fifteen (15) Working Days of such contact the Licensee reasonably believes that the issue has not been satisfactorily resolved, the issue will be escalated to the LAA's senior management;
 - 26.1.2 where the concerned party is the LAA, the relevant contact at the Licensee will be the SQM Contract Manager **PROVIDED THAT** if within fifteen (15) Working Days of such contact the LAA reasonably believes that the issue has not been satisfactorily resolved, the issue will be escalated to the Licensee's senior management;

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT if within fifteen (15) Working Days of such second level escalation the concerned party, acting reasonably, still believes that the issue is not satisfactorily resolved then such concerned party may (acting reasonably and without delay) notify the other party that it regards the issue as a dispute and the provisions of Clause 26.2 shall apply.

- 26.2 The LAA and the Licensee shall attempt in good faith to negotiate a settlement to any dispute or claim between them arising out of or in connection with the Agreement.
- 26.3 If the dispute or claim cannot be resolved by the Parties within fifteen (15) Working Days of the dispute being referred for resolution in accordance with Clause 26.2, the LAA and Licensee shall attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute or claim by mediation in accordance with the Centre for Dispute Resolution model mediation procedure.

- 26.4 Unless otherwise agreed between the Parties, the mediation will be conducted in accordance with the CEDR Model Mediation Procedure, and the mediator will be nominated by CEDR.
- 26.5 To initiate the mediation either Party will give notice in writing (a '**Mediation Notice**') to the other requesting a mediation. Any notice of Mediation Notice to be given to the LAA must be sent to the Principal Legal Ad visor, Legal Aid Agency, 102 Petty France, London, SW1H 9AJ. A copy should be sent to CEDR.
- 26.6 The mediation will take place not later than twenty eight (28) days after the date of the mediation notice.
- 26.7 If the matter has not been resolved by mediation within six (6) months of the initiation of such procedure or if either Party does not agree to mediation, either Party shall be entitled to issue court proceedings which shall be governed by Clause 27.14.
- 26.8 The performance of obligations under the Agreement shall not cease or be delayed by application of mediation.
- 26.9 CEDR's fees (which include the mediator's fees) and other expenses of the mediation will be borne equally by the Parties. Payment of these fees and expenses will be made to CEDR in accordance with its fee schedule and terms and conditions of business.
- 26.10 Each Party will bear its own costs and expenses of its participation in the mediation.
- 26.11 Distinct from the dispute resolution procedure referred to above the Licensee shall ensure that at all times throughout the Term of this Agreement an appropriate complaints procedure is in place to effectively deal with and resolve concerns and/or disputes raised by Legal Services Providers in relation to the Licensee's delivery of Audits and associated administration services, as well as in relation to the costs charged to Legal Services Providers by the Licensee in respect of such services. Such complaints procedure must be consistent with the requirements of Good Industry Practice and the Licensee shall be required to explain and account for how any such complaints and/or disputes have been addressed and resolved upon request from the LAA.

27. GENERAL

- 27.1 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure for the benefit of the successors in title of the Parties. References to the LAA and the Licensee include references to persons deriving title under them respectively.
- 27.2 Upon request the Licensee must demonstrate to the LAA's reasonable satisfaction that it is complying with, and has at all times, while it has been in force complied with the requirements of this Agreement.
- 27.3 Neither of the Parties to this Agreement shall be responsible to the other Party for any delay in the performance or non-performance of its obligations due to an event of Force Majeure on condition that the impact of the Force Majeure could not have been avoided or mitigated by the implementation of the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Plan in accordance with Clause 21.2.10. The affected Party shall promptly upon the occurrence of any such event so inform the other Party in writing, stating that such event has delayed or prevented the performance of its obligations under this Agreement and thereafter such Party shall take all action within its power to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 27.4 If any event of Force Majeure continues for a continuous period in excess of three
 (3) months, either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving fifteen (15)
 Working Days' notice in writing, in which case neither Party shall have any liability to the other except that rights and liabilities which accrued prior to such termination shall continue to subsist.

- 27.5 This Agreement sets out the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement and it supersedes all prior discussions between the Parties or their agents and all conditions, warranties, guarantees, representations (other than in the case of fraudulent representations made by either Party), proposals, communications and understandings (whether oral or in writing) with respect to its subject matter (whether given or made before or after the date of this Agreement) other than an amendment approved in accordance with Clause 27.5 expressed to be an amendment to this Agreement and signed by an authorised officer of the LAA and the Licensee respectively.
- 27.6 Subject to the provisions of Clause 27.8, the LAA may request an amendment or variation to this Agreement and such a change shall hereafter be referred to as a "**Variation**".
- 27.7 The LAA may request a Variation by notifying the Licensee in writing of the Variation and giving the Licensee sufficient information to assess the extent of the Variation and to consider whether a material change to the Licensee's costs will be incurred as a direct consequence of the implementation of the Variation. The LAA shall specify a time limit within which the Licensee shall be required to respond to the request for a Variation. Such time limits shall be reasonable having regard to the nature of the Variation. If the Licensee accepts the Variation it shall confirm the same in writing and an amendment to the terms of the Agreement shall be implemented as appropriate.
- 27.8 In the event that the Licensee is unable to accept the Variation to the Agreement or where the Parties are unable to reach agreement in relation to the impact of the Variation on the Licensee's costs, the LAA may:
 - 27.8.1 withdraw the Variation and allow the Licensee to fulfil its obligations under the Agreement as it stands;
 - 27.8.2 implement the Variation itself, or make alternative arrangements for it to be implemented via a third party;
 - 27.8.3 seek to resolve the matter in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure; or
 - 27.8.4 terminate the Agreement in accordance with Clause 12.1.5.
- 27.9 the LAA shall not propose any Variation which materially changes the nature, scope or scale of this Agreement. Whether a proposed Variation is material or not shall be determined in accordance with industry norms and standards.
- 27.10 Any notice given under this Agreement must be in writing. Notices shall be addressed to the SQM Contract Manager and LAA Contract Manager (as appropriate) at the address which appears at the beginning of this Agreement or at such other address as may have been be notified in writing by the recipient party to the party giving such notice). Notices may be served by hand, email, or sent by first class pre-paid post. Notices served by hand or email will be deemed served at the time of actual delivery; notices served by post will be deemed served on the Working Day following that on which they were posted.
- 27.11 No failure or delay by either Party in exercising any of its rights under this Agreement shall be deemed to be a waiver of that right unless it has been identified as such and communicated to the other Party in writing and no waiver by either Party of any breach of the Agreement by the other shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.
- 27.12 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be an original, and all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- 27.13 Subject to Clause 18.7, a person who is not a Party to this Agreement has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Agreement.
- 27.14 This Agreement and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law and each Party irrevocably agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England over any claim or matter arising under or in connection with this Agreement.

28. EXIT MANAGEMENT

- 28.1 At the expiry or early termination of this Agreement (howsoever arising) the Provider shall comply with the Exit Plan and otherwise provide such assistance to and co-operation with the LAA and the Replacement Licensee as may reasonably be requested in order to ensure an effective handover of all work then in progress and to facilitate the future delivery of any services which are substantially similar to any of the Services.
- 28.2 For the avoidance of doubt the Licensee shall provide the assistance referred to in Clause 28.1 above at nil charge.

SIGNED by a duly authorised signatory for and on behalf of the **THE LORD CHANCELLOR** of 102 Petty France, London, SW1H 9AJ

By:

Signature:

Date:

SIGNED for and on behalf of [•]

By:

Signature:

Date: